

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP ESFORMES,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES C. MARTIN
KIM M. WATTERSON
M. PATRICK YINGLING
REED SMITH LLP
*225 Fifth Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3546*

LISA S. BLATT
MATTHEW B. NICHOLSON
Counsel of Record
AARON Z. ROPER
ANDREW T. GUIANG
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
mnicholson@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background	5
B. Proceedings Below.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari on the Privilege Question	14
A. Circuits and State Supreme Courts Are Deeply Split on the Prejudice Required for Dismissal or Disqualification	14
B. The Question Presented Is Important, Recurring, and Squarely Presented	23
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Actual-Prejudice Standard Is Incorrect	25
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari on the Forfeiture Question.....	27
A. Courts May Not Impose Forfeiture Money Judgments Based on Judicial Fact-Finding...	28
B. Only This Court Can Resolve the Forfeiture Question.....	34
C. The Question Presented Is Important, Recurring, and Squarely Presented	34
CONCLUSION	36

	Page
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (11th Cir.), Mar. 3, 2023	1a
Appendix B: Opinion (11th Cir.), Jan. 6, 2023.....	2a
Appendix C: First Preliminary Order of Forfeiture of Substitute Property (S.D. Fla.), Aug. 4, 2021.....	35a
Appendix D: Order of Forfeiture of Directly Forfeitable Assets (S.D. Fla.), Nov. 21, 2019.....	45a
Appendix E: Order of Forfeiture (S.D. Fla.), Nov. 21, 2019.....	52a
Appendix F: Order Denying Defendant’s Motion to Acquit on the Forfeiture Verdicts (S.D. Fla.), July 1, 2019	55a
Appendix G: Forfeiture Verdict (S.D. Fla), Apr. 9, 2019	60a
Appendix H: Order on Government’s Objections and De- fendant’s Objections to Report and Recommendation (S.D. Fla.), Nov. 13, 2018.....	78a
Appendix I: Report and Recommendation (S.D. Fla.), Aug. 10, 2018.....	161a

VI

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	29
<i>Alleyme v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	28, 30
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> ,	
530 U.S. 466 (2000)	2-5, 13, 27-31, 34-35
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	28
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986)	30, 31
<i>Cinelli v. City of Revere</i> ,	
820 F.2d 474 (1st Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	28
<i>Cutillo v. Cinelli</i> , 485 U.S. 1037 (1988)	14, 21
<i>Harbor Healthcare Sys., L.P. v. United States</i> ,	
5 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	30
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 509 (2019)	29
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	30
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 443 (2017)	33
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016)	28, 30, 31
<i>In re CCA Recordings 2255 Litig.</i> ,	
543 F. Supp. 3d 1030 (D. Kan. 2021).....	16
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> ,	
454 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2006)	23, 24
<i>In re Search Warrant</i> ,	
942 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Kaur v. Maryland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 5 (2020).....	14, 21, 26
<i>Korf v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct 88 (2022)	24, 25
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> ,	
516 U.S. 29 (1995)	4, 13, 27, 29-31, 34-36
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....	33
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	30, 31
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecoms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet</i> <i>Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	34

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	35
<i>People v. Ervine</i> , 220 P.3d 820 (Cal. 2009)	22
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	28, 30
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> ,	
567 U.S. 343 (2012)	28, 29, 31, 32
<i>Shillinger v. Haworth</i> ,	
70 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 1995)	15, 16, 21, 22, 26
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	30, 31
<i>State v. Bain</i> , 872 N.W.2d 777 (Neb. 2016)	18, 22
<i>State v. Fuentes</i> , 318 P.3d 257 (Wash. 2014).....	18
<i>State v. Lenarz</i> , 22 A.3d 536 (Conn. 2011).....	17, 20
<i>State v. Quattlebaum</i> , 527 S.E.2d 105 (S.C. 2000)	16, 22
<i>State v. Robins</i> , 431 P.3d 260 (Idaho 2018)	17, 20
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 209 A.3d 25 (Del. 2019).....	22
<i>State v. Soto</i> , 933 P.2d 66 (Haw. 1997)	17
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 49 N.E.3d 1019 (Ind. 2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Allen</i> ,	
491 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	29, 34
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	28
<i>United States v. Bradley</i> ,	
969 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2020)	34
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> ,	
941 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>United States v. Carter</i> ,	
429 F. Supp. 3d 788 (D. Kan. 2019).....	16
<i>United States v. Castor</i> ,	
937 F.2d 293 (7th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> ,	
56 F.4th 27 (2d Cir. 2022)	18
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> ,	
902 F.2d 259 (4th Cir. 1990).....	19

VIII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Costanzo</i> , 740 F.2d 251 (3d Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Danielson</i> , 325 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17, 20-22, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 226 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>United States v. Day</i> , 700 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>United States v. DeCologero</i> , 530 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2008).....	16, 21
<i>United States v. Dien</i> , 609 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>United States v. Dobson</i> , 626 F. App'x 117 (6th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>United States v. Gartner</i> , 518 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1975)...	18
<i>United States v. Ginsberg</i> , 758 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>United States v. Haberman</i> , 338 F. App'x 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>United States v. Hari</i> , 67 F.4th 903 (8th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	31
<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 811 F. Supp. 739 (D.N.H. 1992).....	16
<i>United States v. Kriens</i> , 270 F.3d 597 (8th Cir. 2001)....	20
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 438 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006) (en banc)	34
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 577 F.2d 200 (3d Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>United States v. Mastroianni</i> , 749 F.2d 900 (1st Cir. 1984)	16, 17, 21, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Melvin</i> , 650 F.2d 641 (5th Cir. Unit B July 1981).....	19
<i>United States v. Mitan</i> , 499 F. App'x 187 (3d Cir. 2012)	15

IX

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)	14, 25-27
<i>United States v. Nejad</i> , 933 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2019)	32
<i>United States v. Olguin</i> , 643 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2011)	32, 35
<i>United States v. Orduno-Ramirez</i> , 61 F.4th 1263 (10th Cir. 2023)	15, 22
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 732 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2013)	33
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 948 F.2d 914 (5th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>United States v. Schwimmer</i> , 924 F.2d 443 (2d Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Sharma</i> , 2019 WL 3802223 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2019)	18
<i>United States v. Sigillito</i> , 759 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 741 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>United States v. Singer</i> , 785 F.2d 228 (8th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 727 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , 834 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2016)	34
<i>United States v. Tedder</i> , 403 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>United States v. Wilkes</i> , 744 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989)	23
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	23
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	30
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977)	14

	Page
Statutes and Rule:	
7 U.S.C. § 2024	29
13 U.S.C. § 305	29
16 U.S.C.	
§ 1540	29
§ 3374	29
17 U.S.C. § 506	29, 35
18 U.S.C.	
§ 38	29
§ 982	2, 11, 29, 32, 33
§ 1030	29
§ 1037	29
§ 1467	29
§ 1594	29
§ 1963	29
§ 2253	29
§ 2323	29
§ 2328	29
§ 2428	29
21 U.S.C. § 853	29
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
31 U.S.C.	
§ 5317	29
§ 5332	29
42 U.S.C. § 1786	29, 35
50 U.S.C. § 4819	29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32	11
Other Authorities:	
Matthew L. Allison, Comment, <i>To Curb or Not to Curb: Applying Honeycutt to the Judicial Overreach of Money Judgment Forfeitures</i> , 48 U. Balt. L. Rev. 271 (2019).....	33

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Brynn Applebaum, Note, <i>Criminal Asset Forfeiture and the Sixth Amendment after Southern Union and Alleyne: State-Level Ramifications</i> , 68 Vand. L. Rev. 549 (2015)	31
Martha Boersch, <i>Forfeiture Money Judgments: Will the Supreme Court Clamp Down on These Unconstitutional Judicial Punishments?</i> , 45 Champion 38 (June 2021)	33
Stefan D. Cassella, <i>Criminal Forfeiture Procedure</i> , 32 Am. J. Crim. L. 55 (2004)	34
Avidan Y. Cover, Note, <i>A Rule Unfit for All Seasons: Monitoring Attorney-Client Communications Violates Privilege and the Sixth Amendment</i> , 87 Cornell L. Rev. 1233 (2002)	22
Matthew R. Ford, Comment, <i>Criminal Forfeiture and the Sixth Amendment’s Jury Trial Post-Booker</i> , 101 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1371 (2007)	31
David J. Fried, <i>Rationalizing Criminal Forfeiture</i> , 79 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 328 (1988)	35
Joshua T. Friedman, Note, <i>The Sixth Amendment, Attorney-Client Relationship and Government Intrusions: Who Bears the Unbearable Burden of Proving Prejudice?</i> , 40 Wash. U. J. Urb. & Contemp. L. 109 (1991)	22
Christina M. Frohock, <i>Special Matters: Filtering Privileged Materials in Federal Prosecutions</i> , 49 Am. J. Crim. L. 63 (2021)	25
Martin R. Gardner, <i>The Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel and Its Underlying Values: Defining the Scope of Privacy Protection</i> , 90 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 397 (2000)	22

XII

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Blake R. Hills, <i>Unsettled Weather: The Need for Clear Rules Governing Intrusion into Attorney-Client Communications</i> , 50 N.M. L. Rev. 135 (2020).....	22
Myeonki Kim, <i>Conviction Beyond a Reasonable Suspicion? The Need for Strengthening the Factual Basis Requirement in Guilty Pleas</i> , 3 Concordia L. Rev. 102 (2018).....	31
Nancy J. King & Susan R. Klein, <i>Essential Elements</i> , 54 Vand. L. Rev. 1467 (2001)	31
3 Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. Nov. 2022 update)	22, 31
David B. Smith, <i>A Comparison of Federal Civil and Criminal Forfeiture Procedures: Which Provides More Protections for Property Owners?</i> , 158 Heritage Found. Legal Memorandum 1 (2015)	31
<i>Statement from the Press Secretary Regarding Executive Grants of Clemency</i> (Dec. 22, 2020), https://bit.ly/3LTG3tl	12
USDOJ, <i>United States Attorneys’ Annual Statistical Report</i> (2022), https://bit.ly/3rVvUUQ	35
